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Key parameters impacted 

Livelihood zones Key parameter  Baseline (in CFA) Current (in CFA) Variation 

Nord Kanem  

TD09 (SAL)

Wadi Bissam  

TD07 (AWB)

Wayi 

TD05 (LAC)

Milk / meat

Livestock sales

Crops

Installments

Crop sales

Picking / fishing

143,388

660,000

89,204   

261,892   

171,264   

352,126   

63,499

320,588

5,363   

182,169

14,074

142,944

-56%

-51%

-94%

-30%

-92%

-59%

Population in needs (evolution)

Impacts on Total Yearly Income (in CFA) 

National deficit map

14,804,210

14,804,210

16,425,864

17,274,363

DPME: 836,690

 Dont DS: 79,109

DPME: 2,488,036

Dont DS: 434,632

Cash : $ 14,553,784 

Food : 27,299 MT

Cash : $ 63,397,178 

Food : 114,724 MT

Number of 
population 
in deficit 

Needs in foodPopulation
analysed

National
Population

Number of children 
in need (under 5)

March 2021

Date

November 2021

55,171 

164,060

2,488,036

Ref. Year income

704,457
335,328

887,173

Cur. Year income

TD09 (SAL)
NORD KANEM

TD07 (AWB)
WADI BISSAM

TD05 (LAC)
WAYI

438,133

828,406

524,852

897,679

324,265

Number of
population facing

in deficit
(November 2021)

Number of
population facing

deficit
(November 2020)

Average
population facing

deficit in
last 5 years

2,488,036

Ref. Year income

704,457
335,328

887,173

Cur. Year income

TD09 (SAL)
NORD KANEM

TD07 (AWB)
WADI BISSAM

TD05 (LAC)
WAYI

438,133

828,406

524,852

897,679

324,265

Number of
population facing

in deficit
(November 2021)

Number of
population facing

deficit
(November 2020)

Average
population facing

deficit in
last 5 years

Severity classes in 5 phases

Not analysed

None/Minimal

Phase 2 – Under pressure

Phase 3 – Crisis

Phase 4 – Emergency

Phase 5 – Disaster / Famine



Household and Seasonal Impacts

Total Income (Food and cash)

Total Income (Food and cash)

Seasonal Expenditure (Food and cash)

Seasonal Expenditure (Food and cash)

District: NORD KANEM
Livelihood Zone: SAL
Household type:  Very Poor

District:  WADI BISSAM
Livelihood Zone: AWB
Household type:  Very poor

District:  WAYI
Livelihood Zone: LAC
Household type:  Very Poor

Total Income (Food and cash)Seasonal Expenditure (Food and cash)

What is HEA
•	 Household Economy Analysis is a livelihoods-based framework for analyzing the  
	 way people obtain access to the things they need to survive and prosper.

•	 HEA consists of a baseline profile of household economics, complemented by  
	 Outcome Analyses that measure the impacts of different shocks on those household  
	 economics.

•	 The impacts are measured in relation to how households can acquire the food and  
	 cash they need to meet a Survival Deficit* or Livelihoods Protection threshold**.

*	 Survival deficit: minimum cost to access 2100 kcals in food and costs associated with the  
	 preparation and consumption of that food, along with water needs. Households below this  
	 threshold need humanitarian assistance to survive.

**	 Livelihoods protection threshold: income required to sustain current livelihoods activities  
	 and access to basic services. Households below this threshold have eroded resilience and 	
	 need assistance to protect livelihoods.

For more information on HEA, please visit: hea-sahel.org, heacod.org or foodeconomy.com
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Southwest Rice
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South-central Cereals
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Southeast Flood Retreat 
and Gum Arabic
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Central Agropastoral

TD06
Eastern Rainfed Cereals 
and Market Gardening

TD07
Transhumance

TD08
Western Agropastoral 
and Fishing

TD09
Northern Oasis
Cultivation with
Camels and Natron
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Survival Threshold

Livelihoods Protection
Threshold

 Livestock sales

Milk

Nord

Installments

Cash transfer

Survival Threshold

Livelihoods Protection
Threshold

Picking/fishing

Local labour

 Livestock sales

Crop sales

Crops

Payments in kind

Survival Threshold

Livelihoods Protection
Threshold

Self employment

Local labour

Migration
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Crops

Milk

Payments in kind

Wild foods/other
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Ref. year Curr. year Thresholds Ref. year Curr. year Thresholds
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Milk

Total deficit Livelihoods protection Purchase – survival

Other food Crops

Total deficit Purchase – survival Milk
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